
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Thursday, 30 July 2020, 10.00 am 

Online only 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/embed/xyX2lg_F59g


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies wit
[...]
al and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 22 July 2020 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 30 July 2020, 10.00 am, Online Only 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Mrs R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim Monitoring Officer) in writing 
or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of their proposed 
participation no later than 9.00am on the working day before the meeting 
(in this case 29 July 2020). Further details are available on the Council’s 
website. Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2020. 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  2019/20 Internal Audit Final Report 
 

1 - 24 

6  Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2019/20 - External Audit 
Progress Report 
 

25 - 52 

7  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 

53 - 70 

8  Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 
March 2020 
 

71 - 290 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report and Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Strategy 
 

291 - 318 

10  Risk Management Update 
 

319 - 320 

11  Income and Debt Management update 
 

321 - 322 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

12  Work Programme 
 

323 - 324 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 30 July 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JULY 2020 
 
2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT FINAL REPORT 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that the Internal Audit 2019/20 Final 
Report and assurance level be noted. 

 

Background 
 

2. This document provides a summary of Internal Audit work during 2019/20 and, as 
required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, gives an overall opinion of 
Moderate Assurance of the Council’s control environment. 

 
3. The full annual assurance report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
4. Detail of 2019/20 audits is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Jenni Morris, Chief internal Auditor 
Tel: Ext 4405 
Email: jmorris4@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: Ext 6268 
Email: mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1: 2019/20 Annual assurance report 
Appendix 2: 2019/20 detailed audits 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Internal Auditor) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Previous update reports to the Audit and Governance Committee 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0 

Page 1

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20       Appendix 1 

 

Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor 

Executive 
summary -
Moderate 
opinion 
 

The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing independent assurance, 
advice and insight into the Council's risk management, governance and internal control processes.  This document provides a summary 
of Internal Audit work during 2019/20 and, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, gives an overall opinion of the 
Council
[...]
isk 
management and the linkage to 
operational issues and the relevant 
Annual Governance Statement. 

School Procurement: 
Thematic review 

The award of contracts is not 
approved in accordance with the 
School’s requirements. 
Value for money is not obtained 
from the award of contracts.  
Schools are unable to defend a 
challenge over a procurement 
process.  EU and other statutory 
requirements are not adhered to 
leading to financial penalties 
being imposed against the 
Council/school.  Goods and/or 
services delivered do not meet 
the School's requirements.  
Extensions and/or variations are 
agreed inappropriately. 

Sample of schools to be visited to 
review effectiveness of 
procurement arrangements. 
Common issues and 
recommendations to be 
communicated to all schools. 

Removed Following discussion with the 
Schools Finance Manager we 
will be auditing school staff 
contract arrangements, 
including additional payments 
and hours increases as these 
are one of the key drivers of 
school overspends. 

Worcestershire LEP - 
Assurance Framework 

Inadequate governance and 
controls result in funding 
clawback and reputational 
damage 

The WLEP is actively engaged in 
responding to the changes in 
"Strengthening Local Enterprise 
Partnerships" issued in July 2018 
and will need to continue to adapt 
the framework as decisions on the 
application of the revised policy are 
agreed.   Assurance work on the 
resulting changes in structure and 
governance 

Removed  

 

P
age 24



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 30 July 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JULY 2020 
 
STATUTORY ACCOUNTS AND PENSION FUND 2019/20 – 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the committee consider the 
contents of the External Auditor’s Progress Report (Appendix 1) with 
regard progress made towards the Worcestershire County Council 
Statutory Accounts 2019/20 and Worcestershi
[...]
 impact of COVID-19 on budgeted income and expenditure 

• Consideration of lessons learned from our response to COVID-19 

• Further development of the County Council’s performance, transformation and productivity culture 

 

 

5. Certification 

 

To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined above have been effective.  We propose over the coming year to take 
steps to address the above matters to further enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the need 
for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation during the year and as 
part of our next annual review and through the County Council's Corporate Risk Management Group. 

 

       

Paul Robinson        Simon Geraghty 

Chief Executive       Leader of the County Council 

Date:           Date:   

 

 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 30 July 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JULY 2020 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the draft Final Accounts 
Pack, including the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2020, be noted.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The Council and Pension Fund are required to prepare annual Statement of 
Accounts and to arrange for them to be audited and reported in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, and the 2019/20 Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  The Statement of Accounts presents the 
overall financial position of the Council and the Pension Fund, reflecting the Council's 
outturn position and the Pension Fund net asset position. 
 
3. This report sets out the key issues arising from
[...]
mmittee – 13 December 2019 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JULY 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND ANTI-FRAUD 
AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor recommends that: 
 

a)  The Internal Audit progress report be noted; and 
 
b) The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be approved. 

 

Background 
 

2. The role of the Council’s Internal Audit service is to enhance and protect 
organisational value by providing independent assurance, advice and insight into the 
Council's risk management, governance and internal control processes.   
 

Audit and compliance 2020/21 Q1 deliverables and Q2 plan 
 

3. The first quarter of 2020/21 has provided us with a unique opportunity to develop 
standards and control frameworks to support our 3-year audit plan and evaluated the 
risk profile of our schools to ensure comprehensive coverage.  We are completing 
audits carried forward from 2019/20, following up limited assurance audits and 
investigation requests, have initiated a wide-ranging governance audit and 
completed grant certifications. 
 
4. Our main audit work in the first quarter relates to the Governance Control 
Framework.  We have agreed terms of reference for Executive Decisions and 
Meetings, Business Continuity Planning and Delegation Arrangements.  The 
Business Continuity Planning audit would have been carried out later in the year as a 
follow up to a limited assurance audit but has been escalated in response to the risk 
level as a result of both the January flood response and the Covid 19 pandemic 
response.  This work will continue during Q2, with regular updates to Senior Leaders 
and the first stage report will be available by the end of September; follow on work 
from there will be determined by the stage of the pandemic response. 

 
5. We have fully risk assessed all the Council’s schools, utilising intelligence from 
the Schools Finance Team and Worcestershire Children First.  This follows a
[...]
he Audit and Governance Committee 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0 
 
 

Page 320

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0


AGENDA ITEM 11 
   

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 30 July 2020 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
30 JULY 2020 
 
INCOME AND DEBT MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the latest update on Income and 

Debt Management be noted and a further update be reported to the next 
meeting.  

 

Background 
 
2. The Committee has received a number of reports on the Council’s continued 
improvement in its income and debt management reporting, as well as processes. At the 
last meeting it was noted that further steps were planned for the Spring of 2020 and an 
update would be presented to this Committee on that progress. 
 

Key issues arising 
 
3. In response to an unprecedented situation relating to the COVID-19 pandemic and 
the need to reduce the immediate pressure on the Council’s resources and redirect all 
efforts to the support and prevention of COVID-19 the decision was taken to pause the 
Income and Debt Management transformation work. 
 
4. As a result, all non-urgent billing was suspended. The year end account’s position 
was updated to reflect the potential impact on the bad debt provision, with a £1.2 million 
increase being made in the provision. Discussion and reporting was also provided to 
Government to reflect our potential forecast of the impact of COVID19 on our debt 
position. Over the last four months this forecast has been scaled back as new data 
becomes known and billing and collection started again on 1 July 2020. Any risk of write 
off is now within the forecast provision, and we have further guidance from Government 
on the recoup of lost income which is available at the following link 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-emergency-funding-for-local-
government. 
 
5. O
[...]
 2020/21 
External Audit – Audit Findings Report  
Annual Governance Statement 
Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ending 31 March 2021  
Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 
Corporate Risk Report 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Page 323

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Audit and Governance Committee – 30 July 2020 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for Commercial and 
Change) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0 
 

Page 324

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0

	Agenda
	5 2019/20 Internal Audit Final Report
	au2020-07-30 IA report 2019-20 - App1 - Annual assurance report
	au2020-07-30 IA report 2019-20 - App2 - Audit details

	6 Statutory Accounts and Pension Fund 2019/20 - External Audit Progress Report
	au2020-07-30 External Audit Report - Accounts - App - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

	7 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	au2020-07-30 Annual Governance Statement - App - AGS

	8 Draft Annual Statutory Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020
	au2020-07-30 Accounts - App - full Accounts

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy
	au2020-07-30 IA Progress Report - App1 - Audit actions update
	Sheet1

	au2020-07-30 IA Progress Report -App2 - Anti-fraud and corruption strategy

	10 Risk Management Update
	11 Income and Debt Management update
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 26 August 2020  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Thursday, 30 July 2020, Online Only - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Dr A J Hopkins, 
Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, 
Mrs E B Tucker and Mrs R Vale 
 
 

Available papers 
 

The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 
2020 (previously circulated). 

 

549  Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

An apology was received from Mr R W Banks. 
 

550  Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Mr N Desmond declared an interest in Agenda item 5 as 
his wife is a teacher at Finstall First School, Bromsgrove. 
 

551  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

552  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 March 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

553  2019/20 Internal 
Audit Final 
Report (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Final Report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the 
report and commented that an overall opinion of 
Moderate Assurance had been given for the 
Council’s control environment. This assessment 
had been possible because a majority of the audit 
work had been completed before the Covid 19 
pandemic. In relation to Liberata, three audits had 
now been completed, all of which had good 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

classifications which gave assurance for payroll, 
accounts payable and accounts receivable  

 Concern was expressed about the approach 
undertaken to deal with management 
inconsistencies as set out in the Executive 
Summary. Jenni Morris commented that although 
policies and procedures were in place, their 
application varied across the Council. This was an 
issue that had been raised with the Strategic 
Leadership Team. It tended to be an issue with 
the more remote teams who were either unaware 
or did not think that the policies applied to them. 
The audit team worked with policy developers to 
ensure policies were up to date, did not contradict 
each other and thereby became ambiguous and 
were regularly monitored  

 It was queried why the status of certain audits had 
been changed to deferred or removed. Jenni 
Morris responded that in relation to accounts 
payable/receivable, the Council was moving to a 
healthy organisation framework approach. A 
Financial Management Audit was consequently 
put in place which covered this work as well as 
procurement and bank reconciliation. This 
approach to audit work allowed Internal Audit to 
provide a wider coverage across a number of 
issues 

 In response to a query about the timeframe for an 
outstanding payroll audit action, Jenni Morris 
explained that this action related to the payment of 
safeguarding allowances, ensuring that the 
policies were up to date and payments made 
correctly. Although this was a relatively old audit, 
an emphasis had been maintained on ensuring 
that the work was completed by HR before it could 
be signed off 

 The Chairman was satisfied with the report and 
considered that Internal Audit was moving in the 
right direction  

 In response to a query about Business Continuity 
Plans for critical services and in particular the 
impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, Jenni Morris 
commented that although the Business Continuity 
Plans were not robust or well-tested, the Council 
did have good management processes in place 
with for example the Gold, Silver and Bronze 
command settings. A governance audit had been 
instigated to look at business continuity planning, 
in particular to ensure that these plans were 
robust and agile, regularly updated and able to 
handle any eventuality. 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit 2019/20 Final 

Report and assurance level be noted. 
 

554  Statutory 
Accounts and 
Pension Fund 
2019/20 - 
External Audit 
Progress 
Report (Agenda 
item 6) 
 

The Committee considered the Statutory Accounts and 
Pension Fund 2019/20 - External Audit Progress Report. 
 
Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditor introduced the report and made the 
following points: 
 

 As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic, the 
timetable for the completion of the Accounts had 
been pushed back to the end of November. Both 
the Grant Thornton and Council’s Finance teams 
had worked well together and largely stuck to the 
original timetable albeit a couple of weeks later  
than planned which was a huge effort in the 
circumstances. The bulk of the field work had now 
been completed 

 Property, Plant and Equipment had been a major 
focus of the work and where the most accounting 
errors had been identified albeit none were 
material so there would need to be an adjustment 
in the accounting notes 

 Undertaking the audit of the accounts remotely 
had been a particular challenge with significantly 
increased the number of queries generated 
through emails and other means 

 The bulk of the Pension Fund audit work had also 
been completed. There were issues around the 
right level of assurance to be given to the Fund 
bearing in mind uncertainties as a result of the 
Covid 19 pandemic and its impact on the valuation 
of the Fund at year-end. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The Chairman and members of the Committee 
expressed their gratitude to Grant Thornton and 
the Council’s Finance Team for their efforts in 
ensuring that the Accounts were kept as near as 
possible to the original timescale despite the 
impact of the pandemic 

 The percentage of audit work that had been 
completed remotely was queried and whether 
remote working practices would be adopted in the 
future and consequently any potential cost 
savings in terms of the annual fee. Helen Lillington 
anticipated that the audit work would be 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

completed 100% remotely using the available 
technology, particularly screen-sharing. This was 
not the most efficient way of undertaking the work 
and although travelling time had been saved, 
overall the audit process was taking longer to 
complete. The main issue had been satisfying the 
Regulator that the documents received 
electronically had not been manipulated which 
added another layer of work. A lot of the work was 
better achieved face-to-face although she did 
anticipate that a blended approach would be used 
in the future and that certain aspects of the audit 
work would continue to be undertaken remotely. 
Therefore, she did not consider that there would 
be a reduction in the fee. There would however be 
a change to the Value for Money conclusion which 
would have an impact on the fee 

 It was important for the Council to understand the 
reason for additional fee for the work undertaken 
by Grant Thornton’s external property valuers. 
Were their valuers operating remotely, what 
approach to valuation were they taking and did it 
fit in with the requirements of the Regulator? 
Helen Lillington explained that the Council’s valuer 
had completed their valuations pre-pandemic 
therefore they had been undertaken in the normal 
way. Grant Thornton’s external valuer’s work 
focused on the instructions that the Council had 
given to its valuer and whether its report contained 
the right information and benchmark indices. The 
pandemic had had an impact and the Council had 
made an assessment of a material uncertainty on 
its valuation report to reflect the uncertainty at the 
time. This approach was consistent with other 
councils.   

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the External 

Auditor’s Progress Report with regard to progress 
made towards the Worcestershire County Council 
Statutory Accounts 2019/20 and Worcestershire 
County Council Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 

555  Draft Annual 
Governance 
Statement 
2019/20 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2019/20. 
 
In the ensuing debate, Mark Sanders, the Chief 
Accountant introduced the report and explained that the 
final version of the Statement would be submitted for 
approval at the next Committee meeting. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

RESOLVED that the draft Annual Governance 

Statement 2019/20 be noted. 
 

556  Draft Annual 
Statutory 
Financial 
Statements for 
the year ended 
31 March 2020 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the draft Annual Statutory 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
Mark Sanders, the Chief Accountant introduced the 
report and made the following comments: 
 

 At this stage, the accounts were unaudited albeit 
with the bulk of the work completed. It was 
intended to bring the audited accounts to the next 
Committee meeting 

 He was very proud of the work of his team in 
reaching this advanced position, bearing in mind 
the changes to working practices and procedures 
as a result of the impact of the pandemic with new 
group accounting procedures as well as staff 
changes. The team had worked very well with the 
team from Grant Thornton 

 The Council would be meeting all the statutory 
deadlines for the publication of the accounts  

 The management accounts showed an overspend 
of £300k against a budget of £330m. The Council 
was in a good position with £76m in earmarked 
reserves and £12.2m in general balances. In the 
earmarked reserves there was a deficit reserve for 
the Dedicated Schools Grant of £6.3m which 
would be corrected over the next 2/3 years. There 
was no material impact on asset valuation as a 
result of the pandemic 

 The net assets of the Pension Fund Accounts had 
decreased by £160m to £2.6b with an annual 
surplus was £9.2m 

 Work continued on the Value for Money 
conclusion and dependent on circumstances he 
hoped to be able to report the outcome to the next 
meeting 

 The impact of the pandemic on the accounts in 
the last financial year had only been 500k due to 
its timing close to the end of the financial year and 
this had been fully funded by Government grants 

 There had been no material impact as a result of 
the EU exit process. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The healthy state of the Council’s reserves was 
welcomed but it was queried how these reserves 
had been invested. Mark Sanders responded that 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

the reserves were part of the cash treasury 
management investments and there were tight 
restrictions on how this money could be invested 
to ensure that the funds were secure. Investment 
risk was kept minimal and exposure to equities 
was not permitted 

 In response to a query about the impact of the 
pandemic on future financial planning, Michael 
Hudson commented that a going concern audit 
paper had been completed for the external 
auditor, setting out the Council’s understanding of 
its financial position and this document would be 
kept under review. The Council had also 
completed a monthly “Delta” return form which 
was submitted to the Government. As part of that 
process, the Council was assessing projected 
costs. With the aid of Government grants, it was 
anticipated that the Council’s cash flow should be 
sufficient for the remainder of the financial year. 
Revisions to the Medium Term Financial Plan 
were expected. At this stage, the finances were 
manageable but there would be impacts in future 
years. 65% of the county was covered by rate 
relief for this year which had helped the Council’s 
finances but there would be risks associated with 
business rates income for the following year. The 
Government would be undertaking a spending 
review in the autumn and an announcement on 
the business rates position was anticipated which 
it hoped would give some clarity going forward 

 Despite a certain negative view taken in some 
quarters about local government finances, this 
Council was in a good position and it was a credit 
to all concerned given the financial position three 
years ago and recent unexpected events 

 The Chairman commented that the transition in 
the Council’s finances in recent years had been 
significant and he expressed his gratitude to the 
Chief Financial Officer and his team for their work. 
Every year the Council had met the challenges to 
make savings and efficiencies. It was testament to 
the Council’s internal processes that the Council 
only had an overspend of £300k on a budget of 
£330m last year and had maintained a consistent 
level of reserves of around £12m.  

 

RESOLVED that the draft Final Accounts Pack, 

including the Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2020, be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

557  Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report and 
Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption 
Strategy 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report and Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 
Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report 
and made the following comments: 
 

 The change to the three year rolling programme of 
audits, based on the standards and controls 
framework had enabled internal audit to use the 
first few months of the financial year to evaluate 
and build those frameworks. In addition, a risk 
assessment had been undertaken of every school 
to enable closer and more proactive engagement 
with schools 

 Outstanding audit work had been completed, new 
audits started and advisory work undertaken, all 
undertaken remotely 

 There would be a wide-ranging audit of the 
Council’s governance arrangements, particularly 
around decision-making in a remote working 
environment together with the Council’s approach 
going forward 

 Business continuity plans were being reviewed to 
ensure that moving forward, they could better 
support the business. Recovery plans were being 
reviewed together with the financial response so 
that financial planning reflected the current 
position and addressed the situation going forward 

 Two members of the audit team would be leaving 
the Council towards the end of this year and 
various options to address this staffing shortfall 
were being considered. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Would case studies be used as a means of 
explaining what constituted fraud to staff? Jenni 
Morris commented that there was a balance 
between the work undertaken to prevent fraud and 
work undertaken to investigate fraud. In the past a 
lot of the work had been reactive and investigative 
in nature. She was keen to undertake more 
preventive work and education was a key element 
so people understood what constituted fraud. It 
was important to have clear guidance, focused on 
particular areas and case studies would be useful 
in this respect 

 The Chairman commented that the report was 
encouraging and a tremendous amount of work 
had been undertaken. He welcomed the change 
of emphasis and culture shift of the audit process 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

to a more forward-looking approach, engaging all 
levels of senior management. He also noted that 
the number of overdue audits/actions had 
considerably reduced. 

 

RESOLVED: that  

 
a) The Internal Audit progress report be noted; 

and 
 

b) The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be 
approved. 

 

558  Risk 
Management 
Update (Agenda 
item 10) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Management 
Update. 
 
Jenni Morris, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report 
and made the following comments: 
 

 Rachal Hallam had been appointed to the Risk 
and Assurance Manager position 

 A crisis management approach had had to be 
adopted and as a result, the monitoring of 
corporate risks had been suspended in order to 
focus on Covid 19 risks. The risks associated with 
Covid 19 were very detailed, wide-ranging, time-
consuming and constantly evolving 

 Further to the report, three additional red risks 
associated with Covid 19 had been identified 
which related to transport, mainly around bus 
services, school transport and issues associated 
with schools reopening in September. The other 
red risk related to the availability of care home 
beds. As a result, the Corporate Risk Strategy 
was also being reviewed so the organisation 
understood what constituted a risk and how it 
related to the Council’s ability to function. Training 
and education plans would be developed 
accordingly. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following point was raised: 
 

 The ability of the Council to successfully change 
its IT system during the current difficult 
circumstances was a major achievement.   

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Management update be 

noted. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

559  Income and 
Debt 
Management 
update (Agenda 
item 11) 
 

The Committee considered the Income and Debt 
Management update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Michael Hudson, the Chief Financial Officer 
expressed his gratitude for the efforts the Finance 
and audit teams. An early decision had been 
taken to focus the Income and Debt Management 
team’s work on adult care packages rather than 
income management and therefore the ability to 
fight debt during this period had been restricted. 
The bad debts provision had been increased but it 
was hoped to recoup some of this lost income 
from Government funding although a certain 
amount was expected to be written off. 
Recruitment to the team and centralisation of 
processes had commenced. Senior posts would 
be filled in the autumn. The Committee would 
receive updates accordingly 

 The Chairman noted that work in the key area of 
income management had recommenced and 
welcomed the receipt of regular updates.  

 

RESOLVED that the latest update on Income and 

Debt Management be noted and a further update be 
reported to the next meeting. 
 

560  Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer indicated that a training 
session on the Control Management Framework was 
scheduled to be held prior to the next Committee 
meeting. However, at this stage it was unclear whether 
the next Committee meeting would be held remotely and 
whether Zoom video conferencing was the most 
appropriate means of providing that training. Therefore, a 
decision would be made in early September as to 
whether the training would proceed and members would 
be informed accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.20am. 
 
 
 
 Chairman …………………………………………….


